the issuance of additional shares subsequent to September 30, 2001. This balance
is reflected as purchase consideration payable in the accompanying pro forma
balance sheet.

   F-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS

   Wells Real   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Estate   ------------------------------------------------
   Investment   Windy Point   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   ADIC Buildings   Convergys   Buildings   Total
   -------------   --------------   ---------   ------------   ---------

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:

   Land   $  73,985,267   $   0   $ 3,500,000 (a)   $  7,960,000(a)   $ 85,922,767
   145,833 (d)   331,667(d)
   Buildings, less accumulated depreciation
   of $19,810,895   381,590,591   0   9,997,361 (a)   79,755,625(a)   475,083,285
   416,557 (d)   3,323,151(d)
   Construction in progress   2,202,200   0   0   2,202,200
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total real estate assets   457,778,058   0   14,059,751   91,370,443   563,208,252
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   11,132,382   (6,671,075)(a)   (4,461,307)(a)   0   0

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   71,060,872   6,949,036 (b)   0   0   78,009,908

INVESTMENT IN BONDS   22,000,000   0   0   0   22,000,000

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   5,675,988   0   0   0   5,675,988

DEFERRED LEASE ACQUISITION COSTS   1,662,822   0   0   0   1,662,822

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   475,811   (277,961)(c)   (197,850)(d)   0   0

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   0   0   0   0   0

DUE FROM AFFILIATES   1,649,205   0   0   0   1,649,205

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   994,809   0   0   0   994,809
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total assets   $572,429,947   $   0   $ 9,400,594   $91,370,443   $673,200,984
   =============   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============

   F-6

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Wells Real   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Estate   --------------------------------------------------
   Investment   Windy Point   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   ADIC Buildings   Convergys   Buildings   Total
   --------------   --------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  5,475,619   $   0   $   0   $   0   $  5,475,619
   Notes payable   49,148,162   0   0   0   49,148,162
   Purchase Consideration Payable   0   0   9,036,054 (a)   87,715,625(a)   96,751,679
   Dividends payable   1,071,657   0   0   0   1,071,657
   Due to affiliate   247,131   0   364,540 (d)   3,654,818(d)   4,266,489
   Deferred rental income   0   0   0   0   0
   --------------   --------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   Total liabilities   55,942,569   0   9,400,594   91,370,443   156,713,606
   --------------   --------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   0   0   200,000
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:   --------------   --------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   Common shares, $.01 par value; 125,000,000
   shares authorized, 61,287,300 shares
   issued and 60,932,270 shares outstanding   612,872   0   0   612,872

[…]

(c)   Reflects deferred project costs contributed to Wells XIII-REIT Joint
   Venture at approximately 4.17% of the purchase price.

(d)   Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at
   approximately 4.17% of the purchase price.

   F-7

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Wells Real Estate   -------------------------------------------
   Investment   Prior   Windy Point   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Convergys   Buildings   Total
   -----------------   ------------   ---------   -----------   ----------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $31,028,212   $  8,738,526 (a)   $116,533(a)  $2,566,407(a)   $42,449,678
   Equity in income of joint ventures   2,621,647   328,061 (b)   0   0   3,057,118
   107,410 (c)
   Interest income   418,998   (418,998)(d)   0   0   0
   1,320,000 (e)   1,320,000
   -----------   ------------   --------   ----------   -----------
   34,068,857   10,074,999   116,533   2,566,407   46,826,796
   -----------   ------------   --------   ----------   -----------
EXPENSES:

   Depreciation and amortization   10,341,242   2,554,687(f)   34,713(f)   2,492,363(f)   15,423,005
   Interest   2,957,262   3,674,732(g)   0   0   7,951,994
   1,320,000(h)
   Operating costs, net of reimbursements   3,168,273   2,819,212(i)   600(i)   185,383 (i)   6,173,468
   Management and leasing fees   1,749,849   393,234(j)   5,244(j)   115,488 (j)   2,263,815
   General and administrative   700,803   0   0   0   700,803
   Amortization of deferred financing costs   528,715   0   0   0   528,715
   Legal and accounting   199,333   0   0   0   199,333
   -----------   ------------   --------   ----------   -----------
   19,645,477   10,761,865   40,557   2,793,234   33,241,133
   -----------   ------------   --------   ----------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $14,423,380   $   (686,866)   $ 75,976   $ (226,827)   $13,585,663

   ===========   ============   =========   ==========   ===========
EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted   $0.33   $0.31
   ===========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and diluted   43,707,212   43,707,212
   ===========   ===========

[…]

to the Industrial Development Authority, which bears interest at 8%.
   (i)   Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.
   (j)   Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

   F-8

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Wells Real Estate   -------------------------------
   Investment   Prior   Windy Point   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Buildings   Total
   -----------------   -------------   -------------   ----------

REVENUES:

   Rental income   $20,505,000   $  8,572,880 (a)   $ 2,576,653(a)   $31,654,533
   Equity in income of joint ventures   2,293,873   930,181 (b)   0   3,224,054
   Interest income   520,924   (520,924)(c)   0   0
   0   1,760,000 (d)   0   1,760,000
   Other income   53,409   0   0   53,409
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
   23,373,206   10,742,137   2,576,653   36,691,996
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
EXPENSES:

   Depreciation and amortization   7,743,551   3,868,420 (e)   3,323,151(e)   14,935,122
   Interest   4,199,461   7,053,062 (f)   0   13,012,523
   1,760,000 (g)
   Operating costs, net of reimbursements   888,091   553,347 (h)   144,790(h)   1,586,228
   Management and leasing fees   1,309,974   385,780 (i)   115,488(i)   1,811,242
   General and administrative   426,680   0   0   426,680
   Legal and accounting   240,209   0   0   240,209
   Computer costs   12,273   0   0   12,273
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

   14,820,239   13,620,609   3,583,429   32,024,277
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 8,552,967   $ (2,878,472)   $ (1,006,776)   $ 4,667,719
   ===========   ============   ============   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted   $0.40   $0.22
   ===========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and diluted   21,382,418   21,382,418
   ===========   ===========